

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

KIMBERLY COLE, ALAN COLE,  
JAMES MONICA, LINDA BOYD,  
MICHAEL MCMAHON, RAY  
SMINKEY, JAMES MEDDERS, JUDY  
MEDDERS, ROBERT PEPERNO,  
SARAH PEPERNO, KELLY MCCOY,  
LESA WATTS, CHAD MEADOW,  
JOHN PLISKO, SUSAN PLISKO,  
KENNETH McLAUGHLIN, RYAN  
KENNY, ALEXANDER DAVIS, and  
ANDREA DAVIS, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

NIBCO, Inc.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 13-7871-FLW-  
TJB

**Motion Day Set for April 1,  
2019**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTIONS FOR *PRO HAC VICE* ADMISSION  
OF ROBERT CLORE AND CHRISTOPHER BANDAS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. There is No Legitimate Basis for Denying Mr. Clore’s *Pro Hac Vice* Admission. .... 2

II. Mr. Bandas’s *Pro Hac Vice Admission* is a Good-Faith Effort to Respond to Criticism of Non-Appearances, and Follows, Discloses, and Attaches Judge Pallmeyer’s Order Concerning the Same. .... 4

III. Denying *Pro Hac Vice* Admission Will Cause the Client Prejudice. .... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Angela Sanchez-Knutson v. Ford Motor Company*, 14-cv-61344, ECF Doc. 462 (S.D. Fla. June 7, 2017) .....9

*Aranda v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.*, No. 12 C 4069, 2017 WL 1369741 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2017), *aff'd sub nom.*; *Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.*, 896 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2018).....2

*Chambers v. Whirlpool Corp., et al.*, 16-56666, Dkt. 58 (9th Cir.) .....6

*Dennis v. Kellogg Co.*, 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....8

*Edwards v. National Milk Prod. Fed.*, 11-04766, Dkt. 485 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 2017);.....9

*Eubank v. Pella Corp.*, 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014).....8

*In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.*, 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....6

*In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.*, 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....10

*In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.*, 4:13-md-02420-YGR, Dkt. 2005 (Oct. 27, 2017) .....8

*In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Durability Marketing and Sales Practice Litig.*, MDL No. 1:16MD2743, Dkt. 167 (E.D. Va. Nov. 15, 2018) .....2

*In re Optical Disk Drive Prods.*, 10-2143, Dkt. 2889 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2019) .....1

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.*, 12-4671-CV, 2016 WL 3563719 (2d Cir. June 30, 2016) .....8

*Kohlmayer v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.*, 124 F. Supp. 2d 877 (D.N.J. 2000).....10

*McDonough, et al. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.*, No. 2:06-cv-002242, Dkt. 869-1 (Bandas Declaration filed in the E.D. Pa. Aug. 21, 2014) .....7

*Perkins v. Linked Corp.*, 16-15430 (9th Cir.) .....4  
*Thoma v. A.H. Robins Co.*, 100 F.R.D. 344 (D.N.J. 1983).....3  
*White v. Auerbach*, 500 F.2d 822 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 10

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 1, 5, 11
